POLITICAL NOTES

Carroll D. Wood Clubs Being Organized Throughout the State.

Carroll D. Wood Clubs are being organized throughout the state. latest reported is the Carroll D. Wood Club at Powhatan, Lawrence county. W. N. Stedman was elected chairman and J. W. Martin secretary.

The following resolution offered by W. E. McLeod was unanimously adopted:

Resolved that Carroll D. Wood Club of Black River township invite all Democrats in Lawrence county favorable to good government, to unite with Black River township club until such a time as they may have clubs in their own townships.

The meeting was held in response

to the following call:

We, the undersigned citizens Black River township, believe that the best interests of our people demand a change in the office of the governor of our state. The present governor. Davis, is asking for a third term, which is contrary to the keeping of Democratic principles, and contrary unprecedented in the history of our sttae, and believing that we have in Carroll D. Wood a candidate who represents principles that all good Democrats can indorse; therefore we, the undersigned Democrats of Black River township would suggest that we meet at the court house in Powhatan, Ark., on Saturday the 19th day of December, 1903, at 2 o'clock, for the purpose of organizing a Carroll D. Wood Club.